Net investment in finance lease  6  12,416,565 - 12,416,565

Loan to a related party  7  109,304 - 109,304

Other receivables  9  471,771 - 471,771

Cash and cash equivalents  10  178,046 47 178,093

   13,175,686 47 13,175,733

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings  12  4,073,014 3,400,000 7,473,014

Lease liability  13  266,476 - 266,476

Other current liabilities  14  319,019 26,704 345,723

   4,658,509 3,426,704 8,085,213

Open position   8,517,177 (3,426,657) 5,090,520

MCB Non-banking Credit Organization Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2022

32

20   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/ (loss) before tax and equity in regard to the exchange

rate of the AZN relative to the USD. It assumes a 10% weakening/strengthening of the AZN as at

December 31, 2022 (2021: weakening/strengthening 10%). The sensitivity analysis at each reporting date

is as follows:

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 AZN AZN AZN AZN
AZN weakening 10% / 10% (344,856) (342,666) (275,885) (274,133)
AZN strengthening 10% / 10% 344,856 342,666   275,885 274,133

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Leases are generally granted at a rate of interest fixed for the duration of the lease and the majority of
borrowings are at variable interest rates. Management of the Company does not enter future agreement to
hedge its interest rate risk. However, these are monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated
wherever required.

Borrowings on floating interest rates are as follows:

   2022 2021

   AZN AZN

Borrowings   3,400,000 3,400,000

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of variable rate borrowings to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of ±1% (2021: ±1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables held constant.

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity

 AZN AZN AZN AZN
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
2022 34,000 34,000 27,200 27,200
2021 34,000 34,000 27,200 27,200

MCB Non-banking Credit Organization Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2022

33

20   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause
the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial
instruments, for example by granting credit terms to customers. The Company's maximum exposure to
credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as
summarised below:

   2022 2021

Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts:   AZN AZN